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@/ CONSERVATION Wawanosh Park Conservation Area

PARK REGULATIONS

(R.R.O. 1990, Regulation 117, made pursuant to the Conservation Authorities Act)

Conservation
ONTARIO

There is one basic rule in the Conservation Area: Have respect and consideration for your fellow park patrons and the park
environment. The following table lists some of the more common rules enforced in the conservation area. Under the Conservation
Authorities Act, the permit holder is responsible for the conduct of all occupants registered under that permit and could be charged with
an offence or immediately evicted from the park at the discretion of any park staff. The Conservation Authorities Act and other
legislation governing behaviour can be reviewed at the Park Office and on the e-laws website at www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. Park rules are
enforced by the Park Officers and/or any park staff, whom have the authority to evict and/or remove from the property anyone
found in violation of an offence.

Permitted Activities
Camping at Wawanosh Park should be a peaceful,
enjoyable family camping experience.
Quiet hours 10:00 pm — 8:00 am.

Prohibited Activities
- Making excessive noise or disturbing other people
- Using abusive and/or insulting language towards a MVCA employee
or a registered patron in the conservation area

G No excessive noise at anytime
No excessive radios or audio devices at any time Minimum fine $150.00 and/or eviction
and at the discretion of the Superintendent/Designate
. A maximum of 6 people can occupy a campsite. - More than 6 people occupying a site.
Maximum . . .
People/ Maximum two vehicles per site.

Vehicles Per Site

Alcohol may be consumed ONLY at the campsite.

Minimum fine $75.00
Minimum fine $50.00 (Trespass to Property Act)
- Drinking alcohol or possessing open alcohol containers in any area

Alcoholic Alcohol is not allowed in all other areas of the other than your campsite
Beverages Conservation Area. - No alcohol consumption in the day-use areas
Minimum fine $50.00 (Trespass to Property Act) and/or eviction
Pets are welcome in the Conservation Area, but must - Permitting animal to disturb other persons
be leashed (max. 2 metres) and under your control at - Permitting animal to be at large
Pets all times. Please “Stoop and Scoop” after your pet. - Permitting animal to make excessive noise
- Pets are prohibited in the pond or from entry into park buildings
No more than 2 pets are allowed on one campsite Minimum fine $75.00 and/or pet removed (evicted) from the park
Please observe the speed limits posted throughout the - Operating motor vehicle in excessive speed and/or in violation of the
Driving Conservation Area. Maximum speed through the Highway Traffic Act or the Conservation Authorities Act.

Park Property

campground is 15 km/hr.

No golf carts, ATV’s, Segways, etc

All Vegetation, wildlife and natural features are
protected in the Conservation Area — Help keep our
Conservation Area healthy for future park visitors and
the environment.

There is a garbage & recycling area near the exit of
the park for campers to take their garbage to. Please

- Please obey all traffic signs.

Minimum fine $125.00

- Damaging, destroying or removing property

- Cutting or removing growth

- Removing dead wood or tinder (twigs) from bush is prohibited
Minimum fine $125.00 and/or eviction

- Littering

- Failing to keep camp area clean

Litter use these facilities to discourage raccoons and other - Failing to leave camp area in natural condition
wildlife from becoming pests.
Campsites must be clean and tidy at all times. Minimum fine $125.00 and/or eviction
Fires are permitted only in designated areas. DO NOT - Unlawfully starting fire
Camofires remove growth of any kind or dead wood found in - Leaving fire unattended
P the bush area for fires. Transporting firewood can - Leaving fire site before fire is extinguished
pose a great threat to our wood lots and forests. Minimum fine $150.00
. To protect both visitors and wildlife, NO firearms or - Unlawfully possessing, discharging or shooting firearms
Firearms/ ) . o ; -
- fireworks are permitted within the Falls Reserve - Unlawfully possessing or igniting fireworks
Fireworks/ . - . e L : . A
Hunting Cons_e_rvatlon Area. Hunting or pursuing wildlife is - _U_nlawfull_y killing, trapping or pursuing wildlife
prohibited. Minimum fine $150.00 and/or eviction
Day use visitors are admitted from dawn to 10:00 pm. - Unlawfully remaining after closing hour
Visitors Day visitors must vacate the property by 10:00 pm - Entering after closing hours

nightly. Hours may be restricted at other times at the
discretion of the Superintendent/Designate.

- Remain in day-use permit area after check-out time
Minimum fine $125.00

Many of the listed offences could result in eviction from the conservation area. Evicted visitors are prohibited from the
property for a period up to 3 years, and without a refund.


http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/
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Wawanosh Park Conservation Area - 2021 Fees
Seasonal Campground Operating Dates - Friday, April 16, 2021 to Sunday, October 17, 2021

Seasonal Camping by Licence Agreement Only

No Transient Overnight Camping Permitted

Taxes included in all fees
All Fees are subject to change without notice

WPCA - SEASONAL CAMPING FEES

Un-Serviced Only

Seasonal Camping Permit fee

(includes two vehicle permits) $550.00
(paid by Cash or Cheque)

Seasonal Camping Permit fee

(includes two vehicle permits) $565.00

(paid by Credit Card or Debit card at FRCA only)

Overnight Camping Visitor

$20.00 per night

Additional Seasonal Vehicle Permit fee

$95.00

Trailer Storage, Off Season Permit fee
(October to April - stored at FRCA)

$225.00

Seasonal Campsite Cancellations

No Refunds on terminated seasonal camping permits

Overdue Accounts/ Late Payment fee

$50 flat fee - $25/week thereafter

WPCA - DAY USE FEES

Permits valid 8am to 10pm daily with no visitor permit admitted after 8pm daily
All daily/season’s fees are non-refundable and not transferable

FRCA Membership Pass $100.00
Daily Vehicle Permit $5.00

Daily Pedestrian/Cyclist Permit $2.00

Daily Group Pedestrian/Cyclist Permit $10.00
WPCA - FACILITY RENTALS

Park entry fees extra.

Day-Use Pavilion Rental $60.00
(non-refundable)

Special Permit - Pavilion Rental TBA

Weddings/ X-Country Meets/ other.

OTHER FEES

Site Clean-Up Charge

$125.00 - Charged to campsite permit holder if garbage or other
debris is left on campsite at departure

Removal of Wood from Bush Charge

$125.00 - Charged to campsite permit holder if wood from bush or
adjacent site area is knowingly used to fuel campfire

Wawanosh Park Conservation Area
38781 Glenshill Rd,

East Wawanosh, ON

Contact: 519-524-6429




